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JAN 2 7 2021 
TIMOTHY W. FITZGERALD 
SPOKANE COUNTY CLERK 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 20-2-02271-32 

Plaintiff, 
CONSENT DECREE 

u 

WHITEWATER CREEK, INC.; (Clerk's Action Required) 
WINTER HEIGHTS ASSOCIATES 
LLC dba WINTER HEIGHTS 
APARTMENTS; BASALT 
ASSOCIATES LLC dba BASALT 
RIDGE APARTMENTS, 

Defendants. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

LL The State of Washington, by and through its attorneys, Robert W. Ferguson, 

Attorney General, and Cindy Chang and Patricio A. Marquez, Assistant Attorneys General, fled 

this action against Defendants Wbitewater Creek, Inc., Winter Heights Associates LLC dba Winter 

Heights Apartments, and Basalt Associates LLC dba Basalt Ridge Apartments (collectively, 

"Whitewater") to enforce Emergency Proclamation 20-19.1, dated April 16, 2020 ("Proclamation 

20-19.1 "), the Moratoriurn on Evictions issued by Governor Jay Inslee as necessary to help preserve 

and maintain life, health, property or the public peace during the coronavirus disease ("COVID-

19") pandemic, and the Washington Consumer Protection Act, R.CW 19.86.020 ("CPA"), which 
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I prohibits unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce. 

2 1.2. Defendant Whitewater is an Idaho corporation headquartered in Hayden, Idaho, 

3 and owns and operates low-income residential properties in Idaho and Washington, including 12 

4 such properties in Washington: Arrowleaf Village (380 S. Aspen Street, Airway Heights, WA 

5 99001), Airway Pointe Family Apartments (13513 W. 6 1̀i Avenue, Airway Heights, WA 99001), 

6 Airway Pointe Senior Apartments (13520 W 6"' Avenue, Airway Heights, WA 99001), Basalt 

7 Ridge Apartments (13660 W. 6"' Avenue, Airway Heights, WA 99001), Galena Apartments 

8 (13 663 W. Avenue, Airway Heights, WA 99001), Winter Heights Apartments (2721 N. Cherry 

9 Street, Spokane Valley, WA 99216 and 2720 N. Cherry Street, Spokane Valley, WA 99216), 

10 Broadwing Apartments (24900 E. Spotted Owl Lane, Liberty Lake, WA 99019), First Liberty 

11 Apartments (25000 E. Hawkstone Loop, Liberty Lake, WA 99019), Talon Hills Senior 

12 Apartments (24950 E. Hawstone Loop, Liberty Lake, WA 99019), Palouse Trails Apartments 

13 (5000 S. Palouse Highway, Spokane, WA 99223), Pine Rock Apartments (3211 E. 55th Avenue, 

14 Spokane, WA 99223), and Summit Ridge Apartments (3307 E. 55th Avenue, Spokane, WA 

15 99223). In total, Whitewater owns and operates approximately 1,100 residential rental units in 

16 Washington. 

17 1.3. Whitewater engages in trade or commerce within the meaning of RCW 

18 19.86.010(2). 

19 1.4. The State alleges Whitewater violated Proclamation 20-19.1 by verbally 

20 threatening to evict certain tenants of Basalt Ridge Apartments and Winter Heights Apartments 

21 for non-payment of rent during the effective period of that Proclamation; and refusing to provide 

22 reasonable and individualized repayment plans to tenants who were unable to pay part or all of 

23 their rent during the public health emergency. 

24 I.S. The State further alleges that Whitewater violated the CPA, RCW 19.86.020, 

25 when it committed unfair conduct in trade or commerce by violating the Emergency 

26 Proclamations. 
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1 IL AGREEMENT 

2 2.1. The parties agree that this Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the 

3 claims alleged and the parties to this Consent Decree. 

4 2.2. The parties agree to the entry of this Consent Decree without the need for trial and 

5 adjudication of any issue of law or fact. In order to avoid costly and protracted litigation, the 

6 parties agree that the Attorney General's claims should be resolved without further proceedings. 

7 2.3. The parties agree that this Consent Decree does not constitute evidence or an 

8 admission regarding the existence or non-existence of any issue, fact, or violation of any law 

9 alleged by the State of Washington. 

10 2.4. Whitewater agrees that it will not oppose entry of this Consent Decree on the 

I 1 ground that it fails to comply with Rule 65(d) of the Superior Court Civil Rules and hereby waives 

12 any objection based thereon. 

13 2.5. Whitewater waives any right it may have to appeal from this Consent Decree, but 

14 reserves all rights to defend or object to any subsequent action or effort to enforce this Consent 

15 Decree. 

16 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED: 

17 III. INJUNCTIONS 

18 3.1. The injunctive provisions of this Consent Decree shall apply to Whitewater and 

19 its officers, agents, servants, employees, representatives, affiliated entities, and all other persons 

20 in active concert or participation with Whitewater. Affiliated entities are defined as partnerships, 

21 limited liability companies, companies, or trusts directly or indirectly controlled by Whitewater 

22 or its shareholders. 

23 3.2. Whitewater shall immediately inform all officers, agents, servants, employees, 

24 representatives, affiliated entities, and all other persons in active concert or participation with 

25 Whitewater of the tenns and conditions of this Consent Decree. 

26 3.3. To the extent prohibited by Proclamation 20-19.1, including any 

CONSENT DECREE 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Civil Rights Division 

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 

(206)464-7744 



I modifications or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Eviction Proclamations"), Whitewater 

2 shall be enjoined and restrained from the following acts or practices in Washington while the 

3 Eviction Proclamations are in effect: 

4 3.3.1 Threatening to evict tenants for non-payment or late payment of rent; and 

5 3.3.2 Refusing to offer or enter into reasonable repayment plans with tenants 

6 who are behind on their rent as a result of the COVID-19 outbreak. 

7 3.4. Upon expiration of the Eviction Proclamations, including any modifications or 

8 extensions thereof, Whitewater shall not evict any tenant for non-payment or late payment of 

9 rent accruing for the period February 1, 2020, through the expiration of the Eviction 

10 Proclamations who (a) is in substantial compliance with a reasonable and individualized 

11 repayment plan or (b) who requests an amendment to a repayment plan due to a change in 

12 individual financial, health, or other circumstance that materially decreases the tenant's income 

13 or expected income upon which the individualized plan was based, including but not limited to 

14 job loss or reduction in work hours and agrees to enter into a new reasonable repayment plan. 

15 3.5. Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Consent Decree, Whitewater agrees to have 

16 all of its employees who have responsibilities related to leasing or managing residential units in 

17 Washington complete an eviction training including curriculum addressing tenants' rights. The 

18 trainings shall be conducted by an independent, qualified third party, approved in advance by 

19 the Office of the Attorney General. Whitewater agrees to obtain confirmation of attendance for 

20 each individual who receives training, including the date, name of the course, length of the 

21 course, name of the instructor, and name of the individual who completed the course. Copies of 

22 these verification forms shall be in the form of Appendix A. Whitewater shall bear any expense 

23 associated with this training. 

24 IV. REPORTING AND DOCUMENTATION RETENTION REQUIREMENTS 

25 4.1. For a period of three (3) years following entry of this Consent Decree, Whitewater 

26 shall preserve all records related to its obligations under this Consent Decree in a centralized 
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1 location, including all documents, whether in paper or electronic form, that relate to the following: 

2 4.1.1. Notices sent to Whitewater tenants in Washington through the expiration of 

3 the Eviction Proclamations, including any modifications or extensions 

4 thereof, regarding non-payment of rent, late fees or other charges, the 

5 COVID-19 pandemic, residential evictions, and repayment plans; 

6 4.1.2. Records of any contacts with Washington tenants via telephone, in-person, 

7 or written notice (including email) made by Whitewater for the purpose of 

8 collecting rent or other charges between March 18, 2020, and the 

9 expiration of the Eviction Proclamations, including any modifications or 

10 extensions thereof, 

11 4.1.3. Records of any contacts with Washington tenants via telephone, in-person, 

12 or written notice (including email) made by Whitewater regarding 

13 repayment plans for unpaid rent or other charges during the effective 

14 period of the Eviction Proclamations, including any modifications and 

15 extensions thereof, 

16 4.1.4. Policies and procedures regarding eviction processes for non-payment of 

17 rent or other charges; and 

18 4.1.5. Any written complaints received by Whitewater regarding any attempts to 

19 evict tenants for non-payment of rent or other charges between March 18, 

20 2020, and the expiration of the Eviction Proclamations, including any 

21 modifications or extensions thereof. 

22 4.2. During the term of this Consent Decree, Whitewater agrees to, no later than seven 

23 1 (7) days after occurrence, provide to the Attorney General notification and documentation of 

24 the initiation of any non-payment of rent eviction proceedings involving any tenant who had 

25 entered into a reasonable and individualized repayment plan for unpaid rent or other charges. 

26 Such proceedings shall be deemed initiated upon the earlier of: (1) written or oral referral of the 
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I tenant to Whitewater's landlord-tenant lawyers; (ii) service of a 14-day notice to pay or vacate, 

2 pursuant to RCW 59.12.030; or (iii) the filing of any judicial proceeding. The notification shall 

3 include the full details of the eviction action, including the tenant's name, address, telephone 

4 number, a copy of the repayment plan, and Whitewater's basis for the eviction. 

5 4.3. Within ninety (90) days after entry of this Consent Decree, Whitewater shall 

6 provide proof of completion of the required eviction training, including a list of all Whitewater 

7 employees with responsibilities related to leasing or managing residential units in Washington 

8 and completed verification forms as specified in Appendix A. 

9 4.4. Upon reasonable notice to Whitewater's counsel, representatives of the Office of 

10 the Attorney General may seek to monitor compliance with this Consent Decree, and Whitewater 

11 agrees to cooperate with all reasonable requests to do so. 

12 V. PAYMENT 

13 5.1. Pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, RCW 19.86.080, Whitewater agrees to pay $50,000 

14 to the Attorney General within fourteen (14) days of entry of this Consent Decree. 

15 5.2. The Attorney General shall use the funds for reimbursement of the Attorney 

16 General's attorney fees and costs, enforcement of this Consent Decree, or any lawful purpose in 

17 the sole discretion of the Attorney General. 

18 5.3. Failure to pay these funds within fourteen (14) days of entry of the Consent Decree 

19 shall be a material breach of this Consent Decree. The payment shall be made by a wire or 

20 valid check, made payable to the "Attorney General—State of Washington" and delivered to the 

21 Office of the Attorney General, Attn: Civil Rights Division, 800 5"' Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, 

22 WA 98104-3188. 

23 VI. DURATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

24 6.1. Except for the recordkeeping requirements in Section 4. 1, t h i s Consent Decree, 

25 shall be in effect for a period of three (3) years from the date of its entry. The Court shall 

26 retain jurisdiction for the duration of this Consent Decree to enforce its terms. 
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1 6.2. If a Court determines that there has been a violation of any of the terms of this 

2 the Consent Decree, the AGO may seek civil penalties pursuant to RCW 19.86.140 and/or such 

3 other remedies as may be provided by law. 

4 VII. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

5 7.1. Whitewater acknowledges and agrees that no other promises, representations, or 

6 agreements of any nature have been made or entered into by the parties. The parties further 

7 acknowledge that this Consent Decree constitutes as single and entire agreement that is not 

8 severable or divisible, except that if any provisions herein are found to be legally insufficient or 

9 unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect. 

10 7.2. All communications related to this Consent Decree shall be directed to: Civil 

11 Rights Division, Office of the Attorney General, 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, WA 

12 98104. 

13 7.3. The parties agree that, as of the date of the entry of this Consent Decree, litigation 

14 is not "reasonably foreseeable" concerning the matters described above. To the extent that either 

15 party previously implemented a litigation hold to preserve documents, electronically stored 

16 information (ESI), or things related to the matters described above, the party is no longer required 

17 to maintain such litigation hold. Nothing in this paragraph relieves either party of any other 

18 obligations imposed by this Consent Decree. 

19 7.4. The Civil Case Schedule Order in this matter, including the trial date, shall be 

20 vacated. 

21 

22 APPROVED on this TY~day of -10,&WSA of 2021. 

23 

24 Michelle D. Szambelan 

25 
JUDGE/COURT COMMISSIONER 

26 
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Respectfully submitted, 

2 
ROBERT W. FERGUSON WITHERSPOON KELLEY 
Attorney General 
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CINDY NG, W8BA #51020 
PATRICIO A. MARQUEZ, WSBA #47693 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 464-7744 
cindy.chang@atg.wa.gov 
patricio.marquez@atg.wa.gov 

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington  

JOSEPH H. WESSMAN, WSBA #9298 
MATTHEW W. DALEY, WSBA #36711 
SAWYER R. MARGETT, WSBA #53223 
Witherspoon Kelley 
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100 
Spokane, WA 99201-0302 

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE 
LLP 

ROB MCKENNA, WSBA #18327 
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600 
Seattle, WA 98104-7097 
RMcKenna@Orrick.com 

Attorneys for Defendants Whitewater 
Creek, Inc., Winter Heights Associates 
LLC dba Winter Heights Apartments, 
Basalt Associates LLC dba Basalt Ridge 
Apartments, 
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1 APPENDIX A 
EMPLOYEE TRAINING ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

2 

3 I acknowledge that on , 2021, I received minutes of 

4 eviction training, including curriculum about tenants' rights. The training instructor(s) 

5 was/were: 

6 

7 
Signature 

8 

9 

10 Print Name 

11 

12 Job Title/Position 

13 

14 
Date 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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